the control efficiency. Reinforced with scenario analyses and stress testing, VaR analyses also take

into consideration the impact of events and market fluctuations that are unexpected and highly

improbable but engender great consequences. The outputs of the model are regularly checked by back-

tests.

AKBANK T.A.Ş.

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED

INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AT 30 JUNE 2012 (Continued)
(Currency - in Thousands of Turkish Lira (“TL”) unless otherwise indicated. All other currencies are also expressed in thousands)

25

NOTE 5 - FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)

(ii) Stress tests

Stress tests provide an indication of the potential size of losses that could arise in various conditions.

The stress tests carried out by Risk Management, also indicated in the Market Risk Policy of the

Group, include interest rate stress testing. The results of the stress tests are reviewed by the ALCO. As

at 30 June 2012 and 2011, assuming that all other variables are constant, and TL and FC interest rates

vary in an interval of +1% and -1%, the profit before tax and other reserves excluding tax effect of the

Group would change as the following:

Impact on income   Impact on other reserves
Change in interest rates 2012 2011 2012 2011 (*)

(+) 1 % (313,374) (216,730) (589,351) (528,311)

(-)  1 % 323,983 227,297 622,755 562,100

(*) Represents 31 December 2011 results.

Asset and liability risk is managed in accordance with decisions made at ALCO‘s daily/weekly

meetings. Repricing and duration gap analysis, market value of equity, income simulations are used to

monitor asset and liability risk. The ALCO develops hedging strategies to respond to unexpected and

adverse changes.

(d) Currency risk

Foreign currency denominated assets and liabilities, together with purchase and sale commitments,

give rise to foreign exchange exposure. This risk is managed by using natural hedges that arise from

offsetting foreign currency denominated assets and liabilities and the remaining foreign exchange